

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Case No.: 17-cr-00232

Leave to file GRANTED

Annex J. Sullivan

United States District Judge

9-28-2020

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

Vs.

MICHAEL FLYN

Defendant[s],

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

NAVARRO | McKOWN
Lorenzo J. Palomares, Esq.
DC Bar No.: 503044
Palolaw2@gmail.com
Luis F. Navarro, Esq.
lou@nmbesq.com
civil@nmbesq.com
66 W. Flagler Street, 6th Floor
Miami, Florida 33130
Tel: 305-447-8707
Fax: 305-447-3787
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

A. Defendant’s Motion. 9

B. Withdrawal in the Interest of Justice. 14

1. Assertion of Legal Innocence 14

2. Length of Delay 15

3. Competent Counsel..... 16

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 19

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Baldwin v. New York,
399 U.S. 66 8

Bennett v. United States,
726 A.2d 156 15, 16

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 11

Good v. United States,
529 A.2d 301 13, 14

In re Bradley, 318 U.S.
50, 51 (1943) 6

MacNeil v. United States,
236 F.2d 149 6

Mitchell v. Fiore,
470 F.2d 1149 6

Penfield Co. v. SEC,
330 U.S. 585 6

U.S. v. Nachtigal,
507 U.S. 1 8

United States of America v. Theodore F. Stevens,
Defendant Criminal No. 08–231(EGS) 18

United States v. Ammidown,
497 F.2d 615 19

United States v. DiGirolomo,
548 F.2d 252 6

United States v. Doyle,
981 F.2d 591 13

United States v. Florian
(D. D.C. 2010) 20

United States v. Florian
(D. D.C. 2011) 19

United States v. Goodson,
204 F.3d 508 19

United States v. Hilburn,
625 F.2d 1177 6

United States v. Parrilla-Tirado,
22 F.3d 368 13

United States v. Poindexter,

CASE NO.: 17-cr-00232

719 F. Supp 6.....	19
<i>United States v. Ramos,</i>	
810 F.2d 308.....	12
<i>White v. United States,</i>	
863 A.2d 839	17
<i>Wong Sun v. United States,</i>	
371 U.S. 471	12

Rules

Fed.R.Crim.P., Rule 48	5, 19
Fed.R.Crim.P., Rule 33	10, 13
Fed.R.Crim.P., Rule 42.	9

Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 401	6
28 U.S.C. §636	10
